EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page1o0f3
DOCKET NO.: 2010-1067-PWS-E TCEQ ID: RN1o14170i2 CASE NO.: 39959
RESPONDENT NAME: City of Teague

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
_ _FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER. __ IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
_AMENDED ORDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
.AIR _ _MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) _ INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
X PUELIC WATER SUPPLY __PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS .._OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
_ WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
__ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE _ RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: City of Teague, at the intersection of Magnolia Street and Sixth Avenue,
Teague, Freestone County

TYPE OF OPERATION: Public water supply

SMALL BUSINESS: __ Yes X No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints, There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions
regarding this facility location.

| INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.

| COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on December 6, 2010. No comimnents were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr. Stephen Thompson, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 2, MC 169,
(512) 239-2558; Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: The Honorable Earnest G. Pack, Mayor, City of Teague, 105 South Fourth Avenue, Teague, Texas 75860
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented hy counsel on this enforcement matter

cxecsum/5-23-08/app-26¢.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: City of Teague Page 2 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2010-1067-PWS-E

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

Type of Investigation: Total Assessed: $4,002 Corrective Actions Taken:
. Complaint
X Routine Total Deferred: $818 The Executive Director recognizes that
__ Enforcement Follow-up X Expedited Settlement . on July 16, 2010, the Respondent
___Records Review submitted documentation that
_ Financial Inability to Pay demonstrated that the following
Date(s) of Complaints Relating to corrective measures have been taken at
this Case: None SEP Conditional Offset: 30 the Facility:
Date of Investigation Relating to Total Paid to General Revenue: a. Modified the well blow-off line on
this Case: June 9, 2010 $3,274 Well No. 3 so that it terminates in a
downward direction;
Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this | Compliance History Classification:
Case: June 21, 2010 (NOE} Person/CN - Average b. Livestock are being kept at least 50
Site/RN - N/A ' feet away from Well No. 4;

Background Facts: This was a
routine investigation. Major Source: _X Yes __ No c. All ground storage tanks have been
inspected within the last 12 months;

WATER Applicable Penalty Policy: September

2002 d. The following records are being
1) Failed to provide a well blow-off line maintained at the Facility: American
that terminates in a downward National Standards Institute/National
direction [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § ' Sanitation Foundation Standard 60
290.41(¢)(3)(L)]. certification for the chlorine gas used

: for disinfection, a copy of the plumbing

2) Failed to equip all ground storage ordinance or service agreement, and a.
tanks with a liquid level indicator copy of the testing report for the
located at the tank site [30 TEX, ADMIN, reduced-pressure principle backflow
ConE § 290.43(c)(4)]. prevention assembly installed at 235

Fast Loop 255; and
3) Failed to equip the roof vents on all

ground storage tanks with 16-mesh or e. The lower vent for the gas chlorine

finer corrosion-resistant screens to enclosure as the Ground Storage Plant

prevent entry of animals, birds, insects has been screened.

and heavy air contaminants [30 TEX.

ApmiIN. CODE § 290.43(c)(1)]. Ordering Provisions:

4) Failed to prevent livestock from The Order will require the Respondent

being within 50 feet of a water supply : to:

well [30 TEX, AbMIN. CODE §

290.41(c)(1)(D)]. a, Within go days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order, keep on file

5) Failed to monitor the disinfectant and make available for review, an up-

residual at representative locations in to-date record of water works

the distribution system at least once operation and maintenance activities

pet day [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § for operator review and reference,

290.110{c)(4)(B}]. including but not limited to the
following records: Customer Service

6) Failed to inspect the ground storage Inspection certificates eompleted

tanks on an annual basis [30 TEX. during the previous 12 months.

ApMIN, CODE § 290.46(m)(1)(A})].
‘ b. Within 45 days after the effective

) Failed to obtain sanitary control date of this Agreed Order, submit
easements for all public water supply written certification and include
wells [30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § detailed supporting documnentation
290.41(c)(L)(F}]. including photographs, receipts,

execsun/5-23-08/app-26c.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: City of Teague

DOCKET NO.: 2010-1067-PWS-E

Page 3 of 3

8) Failed to keep on file and make
available for review an up-to-date
record of water works operation and
maintenance activities for operator
review and reference [30 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDE § 290.46((2) and (D{3)(E)(iv)].

9) Failed to ensure that a backflow
prevention assembly or an air gap is
installed at all residences and
establishments where an actual or
potential contamination hazards exists
[30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §

200.44(h}(1)(A)].

10) Failed to provide screened vents for
all enclosures in which gas chlorine is
being stored or fed [30 TEX. ADMIN.
Cont § 290.42(e)(4)(C)].

and/or other records to demonstrate
compliance with Ordering Provision a.

c. Within 60 days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order:

1. Provide liquid level indicators that
are located at the tank site for the
concrete below ground storage tank
and the orange ground storage tank at
the Ground Storage Plant; and

ii. Equip the roof vent on the concrete
below ground storage tank with a 16-
mesh or finer corrosion-resistant
sScreen.

d. within 75 days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order, submit
written certification and include
detailed supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts,
and/or other records to demonstrate
compliance with Ordering Provision c.

e. Within go days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order:

1. Secure sanitary control easements
for Well Nos. 1, 2, 3 and 4, or obtain an
exception to the easement
requirement; and

ii. Install reduced-pressure principle
backilow prevention assemblies at 406
Monroe Street, 109 North Fourth
Street and 1222 North First Street,

. Within 105 days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order, submit
written certification and include
detailed supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts,
and/or other records to demonstrate
compliance with Ordering Provision e.

execsum/5-23-08/app-26¢.doc

Additional ID No(s).: PWS ID 0810002







Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002) PCW Revision Dclober 30, 2008

28-Jun2010 B ;
13:AUG2010 - 29-Jun-20107] EPA Due|

‘RESPONDENT/FAGILITY INFORMATION
Respondent Clty of Teague”

Reg. Ent. Ref. No. |[RN10:141: }

Facility/Site Region|[9-Waco" -~ "= .-

- 'Majorfl\tliho.l".‘s"c;l.\lr.céI'Méjér

CASE INFORMATION,:
Enf./Case ID No.
Docket No. |20
Media Program(s){Pub
Multi-Media| *

No. of Viclations |1
Order Type [
Government/Non-Profit|¥:
Enf. Coordinator}

EC's Team
Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $50 Maximum $1,000 | '

Penalty Calculation Section

enefit - ‘
Approx. Cost of Compliance $3.611

$4,063
SHERTE RE | Adifu $0
Reduces or enhances th al Subtotal by the indicated perceniage :
Notes . :
- Fmal ﬁéiaalty Amount | $4,053
$4,092
-$818

$3,274




' Snreenmg Date 29-Jun-2010 S Docket Ne., 2010-1067-PWS-E

-Respendent City of Teague . Policy Revision ? (Seplember 2002)

o Case |D:N6.. 39959 PCW Ravislon October 36, 2008
g Ent._-Refei'ence No. RN101417012

- Media. [StatutG] Public Water Supply

Enf Coordm‘ator Stephen Thompson

Compliance History Worksheet
S5 Compliance Higtory Site Enhancement{Subestal2
Component Number of... Enfer Number Here Adjust.

Written NQOVs with same or similar viclalions as those in the current enforcement action| SR
NOVS |{number of NOVs meeling criteria) ERVEE °
Other written NOVs 0%
‘|Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders 0%
o |meeting criteria) . ¢
Orders - |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial}
7 of liabllity, or default orders of this state or the federal government or any final prohibitory} 0%
‘lemergency orders issued by the commission i
Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability]:: - -
RER -+ |of this state or the federal government (humber of judgements or consent decrees mesting | 0%
Judgments: |criteria)
-and:Consent — . ; - — -
Decreas . - |ANY adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court] .
~w.. . iudgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal] 0%
e o |government ‘
‘Gonvictions: |Any criminal conviclions of this state or the federal government (number of counts ) 0%
Emigsions |Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events) 0%
S |Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
; Environmental, Heailth, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {number of|: 0%
T . . -laudits for which nofices were submitfed) -
: AUdliS
..+ Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilegel: 0%
- jAct, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violafions were disclosed} Y
PIEaeE'Enfer Yes orNo
- .JEnvironmental management sysiems in place for one year or more fs . 0%
JVoluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under al 0%
o special assistance program
" {Participation in a volurtary poflution reduction pragram 0%
_'Z “{Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government 0%
. |environmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) | 5%

[~ A Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) | 0%
[ Average'Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)] 0% |
Co:llptliance Enhancement is- due to one Notlce of Vlolatlon that .contsins wolatlons that are 1he same as lhose cori ned'

I\Ilf)t:;y . . -dnitthe. current enforcement actlon o i

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7) 5%




Sc;reenmg Date 29-Jun-2010 .. PDocket No. 2010-1067-PWS-E
Respondent City of Teague

.. “‘Case ID No. 30959

Reg Ent: Reference No. RN101417012

: i Statute] Public Water Supply

tor Stephen Thompson
Violation Number| 1 l

Rule Cite(s)

Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002
PCW Ravision October 36, 2004

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 280.41(c)3)(L)

Failed to provide a well blow-off line that terminates in a downward direction. Specifically,
Violation Description|| at the time of the investigation, it was documented that the blow-off line on Well No, 3 did
not ferminate in a downward direction.

BasePenalty, $1,000]

Release
Actualy

Potential| X Percent

Major Moderate Minor

Moderate' '

i I | | Percent

Fallure to provide a blow-off line discharge that terminates in a downward direction may allow for the
introduction of an insignificant amount of contaminants ta the drinking water supply which would not
exceed levels protective of human health.

Notes

i $900
5100
ma;!;r;?rgxine Violation Base Penalty! $100
zsingle event X
One single event is recommended.
10.0% | Reduction: - - $10
Before NOV . NOV o EDPRP.'SeﬂIemenl
Extraordinary
Ordinary, X
N/A (mark with x)
Motes| The Respondent returned to compliance on July 18, 2010,
Vlolation Subtotal $90

Estimated EB Amount| $0] Violation Final Penalty Tota![ $96

on Final Assessed Penal_ty__(adjusted for Iimits)l 395




" Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent City of Teague
.~ Case ID No. 39959
Reqa. Ent. Reference No, RN101417012
Media: Public Water Supply
Violation No.. 1

. Item:-Cost - Date:Required’ - Final'Date Yrs:
Ttemy:Description: No:commes.or§-

‘Parcent Intérest

5.0|

. Yoars of
.. Depreciation:

3
i

H
;
;

15

Interest Saved  Onetinie Costs  EB Amount

DelayedCosts. . N : : e L _
Equipment 0,00 $0
Bulldings . 0.00 $0
Other {as needed) §31 9-Jun-2010 16-Jul-2010 0.10 $0
Engineering/construction : 0.00 0
Land : ] 0.00 $0
Record Keeplng System 0.00 $0
Training/Sampling 0.0¢ $0
Remediation/Disposal 0.0¢ 50
Permlt Costs 0.00 50
Other (as needed) 0.00 30
The delayed costs include the estimated amount necessary to install a well blow-off discharge line that terminates
Notes for DELAYED costs in a downward direction, calculated from the date of the investigation to the date of compliance.
Avoided Costs: . . ANNUAEIZE [1}:avéided costs:hefore enteringitem:(except for-one-time avoided:costs) . .o
Pisposal 0.00 30 $0 0
Personnel 0.00 30 $0 0
Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampling 0,00 0 $0 $0
Suppliesfequipment 0.00 30 $0 30
Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00 0 $0 $0
OME-TIME avelded costs [3] 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Gther {as needed) 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Notes for AVOIDED costs
Approx. Cost of Cornpliance $31 | $0|




Screenmg Date:29-Jun-2010
Respondent City of Teague
‘Gase 1D No. 39959

Reg Ent. Reference No. ‘RN101417012

iolation Number,

Jocket:No. 2010-1067-PWS-E

x Medla [Statute] Public Water Supply
'Coord ator Stephen Thompson

Folioy Ravision 2 (September 2002)

PLW Ravislon Cotober 30, 2068

Rule Cite{s)

Violation Description

Release Major

Moderate

‘Base Penalty $1,000

“Harm
Minor

“Falsification

Major

Moderate Minor

Percent

mark only one
with an x

JMumber of violaiion days

Violation Base Penalty{ $600

30
Extraordinary. e
Ordinary o G J!
NFA[[= K- |mark with x]
Not The Respondentdoes not meet §he gcod fanh cniena fortms :
oles o vloiatmn R
Violation Subtotal [ $500

Estimated EB Amount|

$20]

jolation Final Assessed Penall

Violatlon Final Penalty Total $525]
adjusted for limits)] $525




2

RN101417012
Public Water Supply

elaved:

Equipmant |l -0.00 . - 30
Bulldings : i X . 2. 0.00 50
QOther (a8 needed) 3400 8- Jun-2010 1-Mar-2011 0.73 | $1-
Engineeringiconstruction . - : o : 0.00 $0
Land ] 0.00: $0-
Retord Keeplng System i 0:00 : B0
Tralning/Sampling Q- 0.00 $0
Remeadlatlon/Disposal ] -0:00 B0 .
Permlt Costs 0.00 ¢ B0
Other (as needed) 0'00 ﬂ)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Dlspﬁsls;I

Personnel

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling

Suppllesfequipment

Flnancial Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]

0007 ©

= 0:00 | $0
jl D.DO=— _$0_ =
F 0:00 [~ $0_
B 3 000 <0 T
0:00 80 |

Other [as needed)

-0.00

Notes for AVOIDED costs

=]

Approx. Cost of Compllance

$400]

$20]




"'Screening Date 29-Jun-2010
" Respondent City of Teague

. . ‘Case ID:No. 39950

Reg Ent Refe“ence No RN10141?012

) Violatlon Number o

Folicy Rovision Z (Seplember 2002)
PCW Revision Ccofober 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s)

Violation Description||:

: Specn’ ica ly‘ -at’ 1he tlrhe of the |nvest|gat|0'
L PR concrete below-ground: storag tank was ot scteened

‘it was ‘documanted that roof v_entzon 1he .

Release Major Moderate Minar
Actual o T

Potential

Maoderata

Major

Base Penalty §1,000]

Percent T a5%

Percent i Qi/o;

2l5 protective ot

Number of Viclation Eventsl[;... ... 155

matk only one
with an x

$760]

320

T 220 |INumber of viclation days

Violatlon Base Penaltyg $250

. 2010;4cithe

$0

Before NOV o EDPRPYSsttiemant Olfer
Extraordinaryft, - 7 - T
Ordinary[|. "~ o
N/A X (markwllhx}

Noies Tha: Respondent doasnat m

theigaod faith-oriteriafor s
G,

Violation Subtotai§ 5250




 rosponte

.. CaselDNo:

Reg.:Ent. Reference.No..

‘Media: Public Water Supply
Violation No,,3

Equipment
Bulldings
Other {as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping Bystem
TralningiSampling
Remediation/Dlsposal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Dlsposal

Persennel
Inspection/Reperting/Sampling
Supplieslequipment

Financlal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded cests [3]
Other {as needed})

Notes far AYOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

City of Teague
39959
RM101417012

— %5l

$31]

$2]




‘Screening Date 28-Jun-2010 . . ‘BocketNo. 2010-1087-PWS-E
Respondent City of Teague
_ ‘Case D No. 38959
. Reg. Ent, Reference No. RN101417012
CE MEdIa .[Statute]: Public Water Supply
\ator: Stephen Thompson

Violation Numbet] ]
Rule Cite(s)

Policy Reviston 2 (September 20
PCW Revision October 30, 2008

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.41(c)1)(D)

Failed to prevent livestock from being within 50 feet of a water supply well. Specifically, at

. the time of the investigation, it was documented that there was livestock on the property

Violation Description adjacent to the Well No. 4 plant and the distance between the wellhead to the fance was
measured to be 43 feet.

Base Penalty[ $1,000
Hilma

;mw nell

Harm

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actuall[
Potentiall[ X Percent

" Falsification Major Moderate Minor

1 | [ I I Percent

Matri Failure to prevent livestock from being within 50 feet of the well could allow insignificant amounts of
alrx contaminants to be introduced info the drinking water supply which would not exceed levels protective of
Notes human health.

$200|

$100

Number of Violation Events [ 30 [|Mumber of violation days

mark only ong
with anx

Viclation Base Penalty! $100

One single event is recommended.

10.0% | Reddictian $10
Before NOYV  NOV {o EDPRP/Settlemant Offor ;
Extraordinary
Ordinary X
N/A (mari with x)
Noies| The Respondent returned to compliance on July 18, 2010
Violation Suhtotall 590

Estimated EB Amount| 54 Violation Final Penalty Total $05
This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted forlimits){ $95




Economic Benefit Worksheet

_ Respotident Ciiy of Teague
Case ID-No. 39959
- Reg. Ent. Reference Ng.. RN101417012

Media: Public Water Supply E
4 i

. . . : E

i

Violation:No.

Iteri-Description

Years-of |
Depreciation: é

Percentinterest.

i
N 5.0| 15!

Item:Cost: -D:afalReqL'ii‘redi " Final Date Yrs InterestSaved: Onetime Costs  EB Aniount
Na-commasor $ '

Delayed Gosts: . . )
Equipment 0.00 | $0 $0
Bulldings 0.00 0 50
Other (as needed) 0.00 o $0
Engineering/construction $500 . 8-Jun-2010 16-Jul-2010 0.10 0 $4
Land 0.00 $0 50
Record Keeplng System 0.00 $0 B0
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 50 0
Remediation/Dlsposal 0,00 $0 $0
Permit Costs 0.00 $0 $0
Other {as needed) 0.00 $0 30

The delayed costs include the estimated amount necessary to extend the fence line to ensure that livestock are

Notes for DELAYED costs kept at teast 50 feet away from the well, calculated from the date of the investigation to the date of compiiance.

- AvoidedCosts ANNUALIZE [i] avolded-costs before entering Ttem:(exceptfor one-time-avaided-vostsf -
Disposal 0,00 30 $0 $0
Personnel 0,00 0 $0 $0
Inspectlion/Reporting/Sampiing 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Suppliesfequipment 0.00 0 $0 $0
Financial Assurance [2] 0.00 0 §0 $0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 0.00 0 30 $0
Other (as needed) 0.00 $0 30 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Gost of Compliance

$500] oAl 4]




DacketiNo, 2010-1067-PWS-E

. “Screening Date 20-Jun-2010

.+ Respondent: Gity of Teague
: :Case1D:No.:3ge59
Reg' nt. Refereénce No, RN101417012
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
: Enf Coordlnator Stephen Thcmpson
7 Vickation Number]: - 5 . |
Rule Cite{s}

Policy Ravision 2 (Septembar 2002)
PCW Revision Octaber 30, 2008

Viplation Description

Base Penalty 81,000

Release
Actualf "=
Potentiall]-:

Percent I 25%

ST i)

| 250

Number of Violafion Events||_ -~ 72k

sfiMumber of violafion days

mark only ene
with &l x

Violation Base Penaity| $250

One quarlerly event is: recomm atled, & ‘cl]Iated from the- date of the |nVestlgatlon, June 0,2
Lo ; ) . date of screenlng, Junez' '2010 ;

50
Extraordinary
Ordlnaw A
N/A l{mark with x)

: "The Respondent dees not rﬁéet the good Tfaith- crlterla fer th|s j

Notes ._ :

i | 3 lolatlon . : L
Violation Subtotali $250

$45) Violation Final Penalty Total| $283

ts) 9263

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for




‘Egulpment
Bulldings
QOther {as needed)
‘Enginaeringlconstruciion
Land

Record Keeplng Syster.

Training/Sampling
Remediation/DIsposal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

Notes.for DELAYED costs

Costs

Parsonnel
inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppliesiequipment

Financial Assurance [2].

ONE-TIME avolded casts [3]
Qther (as needed}

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Combllar‘lce

Disposal' B

ided ‘costs beforele

ntering

siten{except for:onedti

R | 0,00 - 30
RN | RO s |00 e $0
780 9-Jun-2010 - _29-Jun=2010 || 0.05-7 - t$2- s
i - B R T

ir 000 50

Th‘e:avolﬂéd:dﬁstsrin_clud hesamohntgneces:sa[y-‘.td_wllec ailj'diéihféc[an{.résndual ambleé‘at:ﬁeﬁréséntéh

| $780]




.~ Sereening Date:29-Jun-2010
- Respondent:City of Teague
. .-Case D No. 39969
:Reg _Ent Reference N, RN101417012
3t Mgdla_.[Statute] :Public Water Supply

Violation N'Lirﬁ‘be'r'

cket No.: 2010-1067-PWS-E

BCW.
Policy Revision 2 (September 2602)
FCW Revislor Qctober 30, 2608

Rule Cite(s)

Violation Description

i

Harm
Release Major Moderate

Ninor

Actualff. -2

Potential|[:=

Major Moderate

Minor

Percent

.

Base Penaltyi . $1,000

Percent

Matrix -
‘Noles

Number-of Violation Events| .- 8- =

Inark only ohe
with an x

* J[Number of violation days

£ Mﬁwﬁﬁt!

RIS

$280

Violation Base Penaltyi $750

Extraordinary|[- - -

Ordinaryll, <%

NIAJ

<. *{|{mark with x)

Notes] * The Respondent returmé

Estimated EB Amount|

$135]

This violation Final Assessed Penaity (adjusted for IIMItS)’ $?1J

§675]

Viotation Final Penalty Totali $71 3:




Public Water Supply

i

Equilpmenl

osts:

30

Bulldings 0.00-

Cther (as nesded) ] 0.00- 30
Englneeringiconstrustion 0:00- ¢ $0 -

' Land 0.00: $0

Racord Kesping System 0,00 30

" Tralning!s I 0:00 30

Remediatlon/Dfsposal 0.00- $0°

Permit Costs 0,00 $0

Other {as needad) 000 : _$0

Notes for DELAYED costs

Disposal
Persannel

Supplesfaqulpmant

ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Nates for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compliance

ANNUALIZE [1]:avoided-costs ibefore:en

tering:item:{exceptfor onetime:avoided costs

{nspection/Reparting/Sampling:

Flnanclat Assurance [2]-

- 0:00 30 30
/000" 0 | s0.
0,00 $0- % - |-
.00 50 T80 -
—— ] 000" 30 - TR
T DJUn-2010 || 1.2 $12 $123° -
ool - so 50

lude-the estimated amoLint:necessary o conduct inspections of the threé storag tanks, |
= caleulated for thie one:year priof:to-the investigation:dat

$123]

$135]




. 2010-1087-PWS-E :
Policy Ravision 2 (Seplembar 2002)
PCIW Revision Qclaber 30, 2008

Screening Date 29-Jun-2010
Respondent City of Teague
: Case ID N'o 39959

*Violation Numbér
Rule Cite(s)

Violation Description jestigatic _ atthe Respondet aine
Base Penalty/ $1,000]

Minor

Percent

Moderaie

" Release
Actual
Potential

Minor

S G T
nmatie Matr
Falsification

Moderate

$100

Matrix
Notes

"~ J[Number of viglation days

Violation Base Penalty $400]

Number of Violation Eventsii

mark only one

with an x
e et . ”
50¢
Exiraordinaryll:..
Ordinary|
NIA
‘Notesi .-

Violation Subtotal $400

5420

Violation Final Penalty Total§ $420

$5]
This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits)




Bulfdings

Other (as neaded)
Enginearing/construction
Land

Record Keaping Sysiem
Tralning/Sampkng
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppliesfequipment

‘Flnanclal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME .avolded costs [3]
Other {as needed}

‘Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of. Compliance

Equlpment )

Dispésélz_ ‘

0.00

—50

- '9-Jun-2010

0.817

- 1-Apr=2011 .

0.00:.

0.00 | -

000

‘0.00 :

- 0,00:4- -

0,00

0004 ¢

_The.dela'yéd%cos_ijnclﬁdefs'-itﬁ'e;e_éti_'météd?am_o'_l_jht"ﬁéé’és:séry'té-'s-e_quré sanitary control easements covering ailfand
‘within 150 feet.ofthe’fourwells; calcwlated from the:date: of the investigation:to:the-estimated date oficompliance. |

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costsiheforé e

+0.00:.] .

litern {except for:one=tim

savoided-costs)
YIRS

0.00--]:

30

0.00--
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$0°

0
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Q.00 [ -

$0-
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. '$0

- —“'50 —
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' Screemng Datg20-Jun-2010 ocketiNo.: 2010-1087-PWS-E
: spondent City-of Teague : Policy Rewision 2 (Seplermbar 2002}
e ID No. 39959 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Riule Cite{s)

g|

Violation Description

Baso Penalty] $1,000

mlﬁ'l:ﬁéirik:h =

Moderate

‘Minor

Percent

Percent

$990]

Number of Violation Eventsf: - :

sA[Number of violation days

mark oty one
with an x

Vlolation Base Penalty! 810

0:0%{Redl

Befare NCVY NOV to EDPRP/Settlemeant Oi‘fer_I
=

Exdraordinary [

Ordinary|
MN/A

[mark wﬂh x)

Respnn"ent does nét: meet the goud fanh cntena for thls

Notesi o wo}ahon

Violation Subtotal| 310

Estimated EB Amount| $6] Violation Final Penalty Total| $11

sed Pena




N 000
Buildings i L - - 0.00:
Other {as needed) || $435 i 9-Jun-2010 1:Feb-2011 0,65:
Englneering/construction . : o _ I .00
Land T 4 | B -0.00 - -
Record Kasping System : i g - . - : 0,00
Tralning/Sampling DR : AL -4 G.00
Remediatien/Disposal : B o - . A-0.00-
Permit Costs S | . . -l 000
Qther (as needed) || . F . s A 0.00
Notes for DELAYED costa Thesdglayed: costsinciudethe estimated :amount iecessaryto-mairitdin-a complete:record-of water-works -

. -operations and maintenance, calculated from the date-of the-invéstigation'ic the-estimaled date of complianee: -;

ANNUALIZE [1]:avoided costs hefore:entering-item:{except for:one:time:avolted-costs
Disposal S - T I | S R 50 - -
Personnel 4 R 1 g0 o %0 -
Inspaction/Raperting/$ampling - i R 1 |
Suppliesfequipment %0
Financlal Assurance 2] $0- - |-
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] R
Other (as needed) 50

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compliance. |




Screening Date 20-Jun-2¢10 ket No, 2010-1067-PWS-E ,
- . Respondent:Cily of Teague Pofcy Ravision  (Seplember 2002)
. Case ID:No. 39959 POW Revision Ocfoher 30, 2008
Reo. Ent. Referénce/NG.:RN101417012
- Media: [Statute] Public Water Supply
E f.-Coordinator: Stephen Thompson

Violation Number[ 9 . l

Rule Gite(s)||:-. - -

30 Tex Adm:n--Code § 290 44(h}(1)(A)

- Falled 10 ensure that a: backﬂow prev_ 'bly;or anair gap i$: lnstailed atall -
-residences and: establishimiénts whi potential.confamination hazards éxists
Violation Description| Specifically, at the time of the.in =stigation, ftwas documented thatthe followmg Iocatlons

did; hethav thie‘réguired reduced- -pressure principle- backflow pravention. assembly 406

_omoe tree 8 10 North Fourth Street and 1222 Noﬂh FI[Sl Street S

Base Penalty §1,000

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actualif

Percent 50%

{ $500

{[Number of violaticn days

mark onfy one

with an X Violation Base Penalty; $1,500

Ee%ure NOV NOVT(; EDPRPISettiemant Qfer

Extraordinaryy. - "7
Ordinarys. .~ ol e
NfF\I X (markwn.hx]
Not - The Respandent does:piat: meet the: good faithicriteria for s .
oes wiolation

Viclation Subtotal] §1.500]

Estimated EB Amount] $851 Violation Final Penalty Total] "§1,575}

! o $1,675

violation Fi it:

d forli




Bulldings

Other {as needed}
Engfneering/construction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Tralning/Sampling
Remediation/DIsposat
Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

Motes for DELAYED costs

Disposal

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Supplleslequipment

Flnanclal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVGIDED costs

Approx, Cest of Compliance

9-Jun-201 A-ApE-2041. ILsi -
j ; 0 $0
2 o.onr'- $0:
000 [ _$0:
...... i 000 ; " $0
0,00 $0°
Jooof %0
Al o0 | $0
~ Jeoosf. 00
— ..||.000u,h.....-_. $0. .

he delayed:costs: Include e estlmated amount necessary“t' ih
g Iocatmns calcuIated from the date of the: |nvesuga 3t

I:backflow prevention assemblies. at the: threer
the estimated daterof: compllance

$1,500]

$85)




Screening Date 29-Jun-2010

“Docket No. 2010-1087-PWS-E
“Respondent Cily of Teague
- Case ID No:. 39959
eference:No. RN101417012
sdia:[Statute]: Public Water Supply
oordinator: Stephen Thompson

Violation Number| 10
Rule Cite(s)

Pollcy Revislon 2 {Seplember 2002,
PCW Revision Ociober 30, 2608

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.42(e)(4)(C)

Failed to provide screened vents for all enclosures in which gas chlorine is being stored or
Violation Description|| fed. Specifically, at the time of the investigation, it was documented that the lower vent for
the gas chlorine enclosure at the Ground Storage Plant was not screened,

BasePenaltyl  $1.000

‘Moderate

Minor

Percent

Moderate - VMInor )

Percent

Failure to screen the vents on the gas chlorine enclesure may allow rodents or other small animals to enter
the enclosure and possibly damage or disrupt the operation of the disinfection equipment which may lead
to inadeguate disinfection of the water supply and could expose consumers to an Insignificant amount of

contaminants which would not exceed levels protective of human heaith.

$600]

i $100]

Number of Violation Events, Number of violation days

mark only ene
with an x

Violatlon Base Penalty% $100
7.

One single event is recommended.

10.0% [Rediiction=-- $10
Bafare NOV  NOV to EDPRP!Ssttlomant Offer
Extractdinary
Ordinary| X
INIA (mark wiih x)
Notes{ The Respondent returned to compliance on July 16, 2010.

Violation Subtotal 590

Estimated EB Amount| $0]

Violation Final Penalty Total% $95

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for I[mlts)i $95




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Responderit City of Teague
Case ID No. 39959

‘Reg. Ent.Reference No. RN101417012

Me_dia Public Water Supply PercentIntorest ’ Yaa?'sof'
Viclation No. 10 ‘Depreciation:
5.0| 15
ItenniCost - DateRequired = FinalDate Yrs  Interest Saved:  Onetime-Costs.  EB: Amount.
lter:Description: Ne.commas-or$ : ’ :
Delayed Costs: i : .
Equipment (.00 $0 $0
Bulldings 0.00 §0 $0
Other {as needed) $31 9-Jun-2010 16-Jul-2010 010 50 $0
Engineering/construction .00 ¢ 0
Land 0.00 $0 0
Recerd Keeplng System 0,00 $0 0
Training/Sampling 0.00 50 $0
Remediation/Disposal - 0.00 $0 $0
Permit Costs 0.00 50 $0
Other {as needed) - 0.00 0 30

Notes for DELAYED costs

" Avoided Gosts.

Dlsposal

Personnel
inspection/Reporting/Sampiing
Suppleslequipment

Financlal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Gompliance

The delayed costs include the esfimated amount necessary to Install a screen on the lower vent of the gas
chlerine enclosure, calculated from the date of the investigation to the date of compliance.

. _ANNUALIZE [i]avolded costs before entering Item: (except forone-ime avolded costey .-
e ]| 0.00 $0 $0 $0

0.60 50 30 $0

0.00 $0 $0 %0

0.00 0 $0 30

0.0 0 30 50

0.00 0 $0 $0

0,00 $0 30 §0

$31]

30]




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CNB00513121  City of Teague Classification: AVERAGE Ratiﬁg: 2.7
Regulaied Entity: RN101417012  CITY OF TEAGUE . Classification: Site Rating:
ID Number(s): PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY REGISTRATION _ 0810002

WATER LICENSING LICENSE 0810002
Location: THE INTX OF MAGNOLIA ST AND 6TH AVE, TEAGUE,

FREESTONE COUNTY, TX
TCEQ Region: REGION 09 - WACO

Date Compliance History Prepared: June 29, 2010 .
Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement
Compliance Period: June 29, 2005 to June 29, 2010

TCEQ $Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Coempliance History
Name: Stephen Thompson Phene: (512) 239-2558

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence andfor operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. Iif Yes, who js the current ownet/operator? : N/A
4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)foperator(s) ?
: N/A
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator ocour?
. N/A
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
C. " Chronic excessive emissions events.
N/A
D. The approval dates of Investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
1 12/28/2006 (631633)
2 0211572007 (538816)
3 04/2712007 {557319)
4 07/06/2007 (565638)
5 06/21/2010 (802132)
E. Whitten notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS tnv. Track. No.)
Date: 12/21/2006 (531633} . CNB00513121
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 290.44(h)(1){A)
Description: Failure to install backfiow prevention assemblies or an air gap at all residences or
establishments where an actual or potential contamination hazard exists.
Self Report? NO Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.38(25)
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41(c)(3)}(0O)
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.43(g)
Description: Failure to provide an intruder-resistant fence to protect the well and water
storage tanks.
Self Report? NO Classification: Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 290.42(l)



Description: Failure to provide a plant operations manual,
Self Report? NO Classification;  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.48(f){2)
Description: Faiiure to provide water systemn records that needed {o be reviewed at the time
of the investigation.
Self Report? NO Classification:. Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.44(d)(4)
Description; Fallure to provide an accurate metering device at each service connection,
Self Report? NO Classification; Meoderate
Cltation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290,41 (c}(3)(J)
Description: Failure to provide a praper concrete sealing block for alf wells.
Self Report? NO Classification. Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.43(c)
Deseription: Failure to provide a properly sloped roof on the below ground storage.-tank.
F. Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A .
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
N/A

l. Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.

N/A
Early compliance.
N/A
Sites Cutside of Texas
' N/A

—



TExas COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN 8§ BEFORE THE

ENFORCEMENT ACTION §

CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON

CITY OF TEAGUE §

RN101417012 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER

DOCKET NO. 2010-1067-PWS-E

I. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
("the Commission” or "TCEQ™ considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an
enforcement action regarding the City of Teague ("the Respondent”) under the authority of TEX.
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 341. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, throtugh the Enforcement
Division, and the Respondent appear before the Commission and together stipulate that:

1. The Respondent owns and operates a public water supply at the intersection of Magnoelia
Street and Sixth Avenue in Teague, Freestone County, Texas (the “Facility”) that has
approximately 1,805 service connections and serves at least 25 people per day for at least

60 days per year.

2. The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to
enter this Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's
jurisdiction.

3. The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations"} on

or about June 26, 2010.

4. The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II
("Allegations™), nor of any statute or rule.

5. An administrative penalty in the amount of Four Thousand Ninety-Two Dollars ($4,092)
is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II
("Allegations"). The Respondent has paid Three Thousand Twoe Hundred Seventy-Four
Dollars ($3,274) of the administrative penalty and Eight Hundred Eighteen Dollars
($818) is deferred contingent upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance
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with all the terms of this Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full
compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and
satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director
may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

6. Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this
action, are waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

7. The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of

the matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the
Commission.

8. The Executive Director recognizes that on July 16, 2010, the Respondent submitted
documentation that demonstrated that the following corrective measures have been
taken at the Facility:

a. Modified that well blow-off line on Well No. 3 so that it terminates in a
' downward direction;

b. Livestock are being kept at least 50 feet away from Well No. 4;
c. All ground storage tanks have been inspected within the last 12 months;

d. The following records are being maintained at the Facility: American National
Standards Institute/National Sanitation Foundation ("ANSI/NSF") Standard 60
certification for the chlorine gas-used for disinfection, a copy of the plumbing
ordinance or service agreement, and a copy of the testing report for the reduced-
pressure principle backflow prevention assembly installed at 235 East Loop 255;

and
e. The lower vent for the gas chlorine enclosure as the Ground Storage Plant has
been screened.
9. The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the

Office of the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement
proceedings if the Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not comphed
with one or more of the terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

10.  This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance
with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

11, The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

IT. ALLEGATIONS

As owner and operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have:
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1.

Failed to provide a well blow-off line that terminates in a downward direction, in

violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41(c)(3)(1), as documented during an
investigation conducted on June 9, 2010.

Failed to equip all ground storage tanks with a liquid level indicator located at the tank

site, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 200.43(c)(4), as documented during an
investigation conducted on June 9, 2010.

Failed to equip the roof vents on all ground storage tanks with 16-mesh or finer
corrosion-resistant screens to prevent entry of animals, birds, insects and heavy air
contaminants, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.43(c)(1), as decumented during
an investigation conducted on June 9, 2010.

Failed to prevent livestock from being within 50 feet of a water supply well, in violation

of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41(c}1)(D), as documented during an investigation
conducted on June 9, 2010.

Failed to monitor the disinfectant residual at representative locations in the distribution

system at least once per day, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.110(c)(4)(B), as
documented during an investigation conducted on June g, 2010.

Failed to inspect the ground storage tanks on an annual basis, in violation of 30 TEX.

ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(m}{(1}(A), as documented during an investigation conducted on
June g, 2010.

Failed to obtain sanitary control easements for all public water supply wells, in violation

of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290. 41((:)(1)(F), as documented during an investigation
conducted on June 9, 2010.

Failed to keep on file and make available for review an up-to-date record of water works
operation and maintenance activities for operator review and reference, in violation of 30

TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 200.46(f)(2) and (D)(3}E)iv), as documented during an
investigation conducted on June 9, 2010,

Failed to ensure that a backflow prevention assembly or an air gap is installed at all
residences and establishments where an actual or potential contamination hazards
exists, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.44(h){(1)(4A), as documented during an

- investigation conducted on June 9, 2010.

10.

Failed to provide screened vents for all enclosures in which gas chlorine is being stored

or fed, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.42(e)(4)(C), as documented during an
investigation conducted on June 9, 2010.

III. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations™).
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IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

1. It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty
as set forth in Section I, Paragraph 5 above. The payment of this administrative penalty
and the Respondent’s compliance with all the ferms and conditions set forth in this
Agreed Order resolve only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be
constrained in any manner from requiring corrective action or penalties for violations
which are not raised here. Administrative penalty payments shall be made payable to
"TI'CEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: City of Teague, Docket No. 2010-1067-

PWS-E" to:
Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13088 :
Austin, Texas 78711-3088
2, It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical
requirements:
a. Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, keep on file and make

available for review, an up-to-date record of water works operation and
maintenance activities for operator review and reference, including but not
limited to the following records: Customer Service Inspection certificates
completed during the previous 12 months, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 290.46.

Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification as described below in Ordering Provision No. 2.f, and include
detailed supporting documentation including photographs, receipts, and/or other
records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering Provision No. 2.a.

Within 60 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

1. Provide liquid level indicators that are located at the tank site for the
concrete below ground storage tank and the orange ground storage tank
at the Ground Storage Plant, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
200.43; and

ii, Equip the roof vent on the concrete below ground storage tank with a 16-
mesh or finer corrosion-resistant screen, in accordance with 30 TEX.
ADMIN, CCDE § 200.43.

Within 75 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification as described below in Ordering Provision No. 2.f, and include
detailed supporting documentation including photographs, receipts, and/or other
records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering Provision No. 2.c.

Within 9o days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:
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i Secure sanitary conirol easements for Well Nos. 1, 2, 3 and 4, in
accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 290.41; or obtain an exception to
the easement requirement, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.39(1); and

ii. Install reduced-pressure principle backflow prevention assemblies at 406
Monroe Street, 109 North Fourth Street and 1222 North First Street, in
accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 290.44.

f. Within 105 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance
with Ordering Provision No. 2.e. The certification shall be notarized by a State of
Texas Notary Public and include the following certification language:

"I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and
am familiar with the information submitted and all attached
documents, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals
immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe
that the submitted information is true, accurate and complete. I
am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false
information, including the possibility of fines and imprisonment
for knowing violations."

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforeement Division, MC 1494

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O, Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Water Section Manager

Waco Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
6801 Sanger Avenue, Suite 2500

Waco, Texas 76710-7826

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall-apply to and be binding upon the Respondent.
The Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain
day-to-day control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in
any plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a
written and substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the
Respondent shall be made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not
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effective until the Respondent receives written approval from the Executive Director.

The determination of what constitutes good cause rests solely with the Executive
Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the
Respondent in a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1)
enforce the terms of this Agreed Order; or {(2) pursue violations of a statute within the

Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the
Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall
constitute a single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed
Order may be transmitted by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall
constitute an original signature for all purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of
the Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails
notice of the Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide
a copy of this Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

Suﬁ&ux\ l?,,f (o !?asé’b

l{ ﬂe Executive Director Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to
agree to the attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I
do agree to the terms and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in
accepting payment for the penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order
and/or failure to timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

. A negative impact on compliance history;

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted,;

. Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief,
additional penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

. Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

. Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions;
and

. TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.
In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

Signature / Date
E:;mr\es#- G- QQLOQ; MQ_}_( o

Name (Printed or typed) Title

Authorized Representative of

City of Teague

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration
Division, Revenues Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.
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